

## Kane County

Government Center 719 S. Batavia Ave., Bldg. A Geneva, IL 60134

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: TMP-24-2450

Type: Resolution Status: Reported to County Board

File created: 6/4/2024 In control: County Board

On agenda: 7/9/2024 Final action:

Title: Authorizing the Purchase of Juvenile Justice Center Vehicle Cameras

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Exec. Sum.

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/3/2024	1	KC Executive Committee		
6/26/2024	1	KC Finance and Budget Committee		
6/13/2024	1	KC Judicial/Public Safety Committee		

## **AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF JUVENILE JUSTICE CENTER VEHICLE CAMERAS**

WHEREAS, Pursuant to the Prison Rape Elimination Act of 2003 Federal Citation 34 USC CH. 303, Supervision & Monitoring §115.313: (a) The agency shall ensure that each facility it operates shall develop, implement and document a staffing plan that provides for adequate levels of staffing and where applicable, video monitoring, to protect residents against sexual abuse; and

WHEREAS, Midwest Public Safety (MPS) is a member of the Sourcewell Procurement Cooperative and has the expertise, experience, knowledge and resources to install and maintain surveillance cameras in the Juvenile Justice Center's vehicles; and

WHEREAS, the Juvenile Justice Center desires to enter into a five (5) year agreement with MPS to install and maintain surveillance cameras in both of the Juvenile Justice Center's vehicles.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Kane County Board that Madam Chair is authorized to sign a five (5) year contract with MPS to install and maintain cameras and monitoring equipment in both of the Juvenile Justice Center's vehicles commencing on the date of signing by both parties, at a one-time cost of Twenty-Two Thousand Six Hundred and Sixteen Dollars (\$22,616).

Line Item: 001.430.436.52150

Line Item Description: Repairs & Maint. - Comm. Equip.

Was Personnel/Item/Service approved in original budget or a subsequent budget revision? No Are funds currently available for this Personnel/Item/Service in the specific line item? Yes, Partially If funds are not currently available in the specified line item, where are the funds available?

File #: TMP-24-2450, Version: 1

Contractual, Commodities and Capital line items across the department have \$850,185 remaining.

Passed by the Kane County Board on July 9, 2024.

John A. Cunningham, MBA, JD, JD Clerk, County Board Kane County, Illinois Corinne M. Pierog MA, MBA Chairman, County Board Kane County, Illinois

Vote: